January 15, 2008
Bobbie Velasquez






Via facsimile and
159 Lindero 







U.S. mail
Lindsay, CA 93247

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-206
Dear Ms. Velasquez:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding your duties as a member of the Lindsay Hospital District Board as they relate to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

Please note that our advice is based solely on provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict-of-interest or Government Code Section 1090.  In addition, our advice is based solely on the facts presented in your request; the Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it provides advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTION

May you participate in Board decisions involving the City of Lindsay (“City”) or the Lindsay School District (“District”)?
CONCLUSION

Yes.  Under the facts you have provided you do not have a conflict-of-interest in participating in governmental decisions involving the City or the District because your husband’s stipend from the city and your salary from the school district both fall under the Act's “government salary exception.”
FACTS


You were elected to the Lindsay Hospital District Board (“Board”) on November 4, 2008.  Since then, legal counsel for the Board has raised questions regarding a potential conflict-of-interest in your serving on the Board.  


Your husband is currently Mayor Pro Tem on the Lindsay City Council.  He receives a $50-a-month stipend from the city for serving on the city council.  During our telephone conversation of December 18, 2008, you stated that the Board is currently funding a city project called the Wellness Center.  The Board has given about $900,000 to this project over several years.  However, neither you nor your husband has any financial interest in the project.  


You are employed by the Lindsay Unified School District as an administrative assistant to the Superintendent.  Each year, the Board funds a portion of the school district nurse’s salary.  You are not related to the school nurse, nor do you benefit financially from her position as school nurse.


You wish to know if either your husband’s position as Mayor Pro Tem on the city council or your position as an administrative assistant at the school district presents a conflict-of-interest in your serving on the Lindsay Hospital District Board.
ANALYSIS

Step 1. Are you a “public official” within the meaning of Section 87100?
Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  Because you are a member of the local hospital district board, a local government agency, you are a public official.  

Step 2. Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his-or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.) 
A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  

A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  With regard to governmental decisions which are within or before an agency other than the official's agency, the official is attempting to use his official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency. (Regulation 18702.3(b).)
If you make, participate in making, or influence decisions involving the City or the District that come before Board, you will be making governmental decisions. 
Step 3. What are your economic interests?

The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:


· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).) 
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is commonly referred to as the "personal financial effects" rule. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Economic Interests Identified
Source of Income: Your question focuses on potential conflicts arising from your husband’s employment with the city, and your employment with the school district.  As noted above, a public official has an economic interest in his or her own income (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5) and in the source of that income. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  Income includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse. (Section 82030.)  Therefore, you have an economic interest in your husband’s income, and his source of income, the City.  You also have an economic interest in your own income, and the source of that income, the District.


Government Salary Exception: Ordinarily, a public official has an economic interest in his or her income, as well as the income of his or her immediate family. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)   However, where the employer is a government agency there is typically no economic interest because of the “government salary exception.”  (Section 82030(b)(2), copy enclosed.)  The Act's definition of “income” expressly excludes “salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from 
a . . . local . . . government agency . . ..” (Ibid.)  The exception also covers employment-related benefits such as pensions.  (In re Moore (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 33.)
Because both the City and the District are local government agencies under Section 82041, the stipend paid to your husband, and the salary paid to you, are not considered “income” under Section 82030(b)(2). 
Therefore, under the “governmental salary” exception, you do not have an economic interest in either the city or the school district as a source of income.
Personal Finances: Every public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an affect on this economic interest if the decision will result in your or your immediate family's personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities, other than the financial affect on your real property interest or business, increasing or decreasing.  (Ibid.)

You have not provided any other facts indicating your participation in any government decision involving the city or the school district would affect your personal finances in any way.  Therefore we do not further analyze your personal finances as a potential conflict of interest. 
Absent an economic interest in the decision, a conflict of interest does not exist.
Therefore, under the facts you provided, you do not have a conflict-of-interest in participating in Board decisions involving either the City or the District.    

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





